SERVICE BULLETIN
SB-AG-85
Rev C: 10/03/2024
510 Gallon Series
Tail Spring Forward Mount
Support Struts Installation
Affected Aircraft
Models Serial Number Range

Page 5 of 12
7. PARTS LIST
QTY PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE NOTE
1 322120030-003 LH Fwd Tail Mount Strut Supercedes -001
1 322120030-004 RH Fwd Tail Mount Strut Supercedes -002
2 322120031-001 Bushing Fwd Mount
1 NAS6206-66D Bolt Fwd Mount
6 NAS1149F0632P Washer Fwd Mount
6 NAS1149F0663P Washer (AN960-616) Fwd Mount
1 AN310-6 Nut Fwd Mount
1 MS24665-300 Cotter Pin Fwd Mount
2 NAS6606-56 Bolt Aft Mount
2 MS21042L6 Nut Aft Mount
*** Parts listed above are included in the SB-AG-85 kit. ***
SB-AG-85 REV C
TAIL SPRING FWD MOUNT SUPPORT STRUTS INSTL
Page 6 of 12
8. JACK
When using the jack points to lift the aircraft, all hopper loads should be removed.
A jack point is provided on the tail wheel trunnion attach fitting on the lower left
longeron. (Reference Figure 8.1)
1. Chock the forward main landing gear wheels.
2. Place an appropriate jack at the aft jack point of the aircraft and carefully raise
the aircraft enough to give plenty of ground clearance to remove the tail gear
assembly.
9. REMOVAL
1. Remove the cotter pin and axle castellated nut and the spacer, then remove the
tire/wheel assembly.
2. Disconnect the flex control lock cable at the pivot arm and cable hold down
clamp.
3. Disconnect the centering springs from the tail wheel centering arm assembly by
removing the attach bolt.
NOTE: Do not alter the lock cable nor the elevator travel stops. Alteration of
the tail gear lock cable or the elevator travel stops will require re-rigging of the
tail wheel locking system.
4. Remove the two bolts that hold the lower spring support block to the upper
support block.
5. Remove the main leaf spring assembly by removing the bolt that is holding the
spring to the trunnion assembly.
6. Remove the trunnion assembly from the fuselage by removing the trunnion
attach shaft.
Figure 8.1 Jack Point Location
SB-AG-85 REV C
TAIL SPRING FWD MOUNT SUPPORT STRUTS INSTL
Page 7 of 12
10. INSPECTION
1. Clean all parts with a suitable type cleaning solvent.
2. Inspect all bolt holes for elongation.
NOTE: Replace the components with holes that are out of round by 0.005” or
more. Replacement of the leaf spring forward attach bolt with a larger
diameter is not approved. The leaf spring may not be “drilled out” for a larger
bolt.
3. Inspect the main spring leaf for corrosion and cracks.
NOTE: Check aircraft maintenance records to make sure that the spring leaf
has not exceeded its five thousand (5,000) flight hour life limit. Replace the
spring as needed.
4. Inspect the spindle housing assembly welds for cracks.
5. Inspect the spindle housing assembly for cracks and corrosion.
6. Inspect the lock pin and the upper and lower lock plates for wear, corrosion,
cracks, and proper operation.
7. Inspect the centering springs for corrosion, wear at ends, and for correct
operation.
8. Inspect the lock pin flexible cable and spring for corrosion and correct operation.
9. Inspect the Acetal (Delrin®) lower support block spacer for wear and cracks.
NOTE: Replace the spacer if it has deteriorated.